
 

FEE POLICY AND PROCEDURE AS AT NOVEMBER 2019 
 
Effective January 2019 South East Melbourne Netball Club (“SEMNC”) will have a new FEE POLICY & 
PROCEDURE. 

 
You may not be aware but over two thirds of player fees are required just to cover the running costs of the 
club.  We also need to raise funds for other essential equipment, coaching courses, player clinics, training 
aids, venue hire and the like to ensure we provide the best possible environment for our players and 
members. 
 
Due to the increasing numbers, increasing association fees and increase in running costs we will be 
changing this procedure and being much firmer on receiving fees and allowing players to play for SEMNC.  
We have no choice but to introduce the following procedure: 
 

1. Upon registration, as is the case at all sporting clubs, a player’s financials will be checked.  If the 
player is un-financial (has monies owing from current or previous seasons) they will be unable to 
register until the player is financial (no monies owing to the club). 

 
2. If full payment of fees upon registration for the upcoming season cannot be made, the member 

must approach the Treasurer whilst at registration day and organize a payment plan. 
 

3. Any payment plans will be organized and set up by the Treasurer.  Payment plans will not include 
apparel, please see below for further clarification. 

 
4. Any player who hasn’t paid fees or entered a payment plan will not be selected in a side for the 

following season until either of these options is completed. 
 

COLLECTION OF NEW APPAREL 
 

Please note if full fees are not received you will not be able to collect any apparel that may have been 
ordered and therefore be unable to take the Court. 

 
NON REFUNDABLE REGISTRATION FEE 
Upon Registration, a non refundable fee of $20 is to be paid before your 
registration will be accepted.   No Team Placement will be given until this 
fee is made.  If you decide to withdraw your registration at anytime before 
or during the season, this fee will be kept by SEMNC. 

 
 

 
  Carlisle Park Reserve 

2 – 20M Majestic Blvd, Cranbourne North VIC 3977 

PO BOX 7061, Cranbourne 3977 

ABN: 45611755033  Reg No: A0100834P 

 



 
 
PAYMENT PLANS 
If you require a payment plan, this must be entered into at time of registration by contacting our Treasurer in 
person or by email to treasurer@semnc.com.au. 
 
Please note: Any apparel must be paid for before it can be collected, payment arrangements are for fees only 
and do not include any apparel. 
 
FEE PAYMENTS 
Fee payments can be made in person via cash or Credit Card at any registration or fee payment day (please 
check our Facebook Page, emails. Team App & website for any dates as and when they occur). 
 
Or anytime via Bank Transfer to: 
 
 Name:   South East Melbourne Netball Club 
 BSB:   633 000 
 Acct Number:  161 193 636 
 Reference:  “Please use your child’s name” 
 
 
FEE PRICES 2019 
 
Junior Fees:  $220 – Not including any Apparel  
 
Mixed/Senior Fees: $270 – Not including any Apparel 
 
Ladies Fees:  $250 – Not including any Apparel 
 
Discounts on fees: 
 
Multi Game Discount:  $10 off of fees for second and consecutive games  
Family Discounts: $20 off for each second family member, $20 off for each third and consecutive 

family member. 
 
 
APPAREL PRICES 2019: 
Playing Dress: $75  Boys Playing Singlet:  $40  
Girls Polo Top: $45  Unisex Polo Top:  $50 
Hoodie: $50  Hot Pants:   $35 
Socks: $10  Jacket    $80  
Vest: $55  Backpack   $40 
 

 
INVOICING: 
As I’m sure you can appreciate, invoicing is a huge job for our Treasurer.  Please be patient while waiting for 
invoices to be emailed out. 
 
In the meantime please be proactive by using the above guide to make fee payments asap. 
 
Thank you, the SEMNC Committee  
 


